

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
No. S272850

EMILY WHEELER,
Petitioner and Defendant,

v.

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR
COURT,
Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
*Real Party in Interest and
Plaintiff.*

(2nd App. Dist. B310024)

(App. Div. No. BR054851)

(Los Angeles County
Superior Court No.
9CJ00315-02)

(Hon. H. Elizabeth Harris)

RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ERIKA ANZOATEGUI
ALTERNATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
*Megan N. Gallow (SBN 239001)
Alvin Yu (SBN 313758)
210 W. Temple Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 893-1074
Fax: (213) 633-0977
Email: mgallow@apd.lacounty.gov
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF FACTS..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| IT WAS NOT ERROR FOR THE COURT TO DISMISS THE ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER SUBSEQUENT TO HER REQUEST FOR THE COURT TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1385..... | 11 |
| I. It is Well-Settled That a Defendant May “Invite” The Court to Exercise Its Discretion Under Section 1385..... | 11 |
| II. Treating a Defendant’s “Motion to Dismiss” as an “Invitation” Does Not Judicially Enlarge the Scope of Section 1385..... | 13 |
| III. Proffered Evidence is Admissible When No Proper Objection is Made..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 17 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <i>People v. Andrade</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 963 | 6, 13 |
| <i>People v. Benson</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d Supp. 10..... | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>People v. Borousk</i> (1972) 24 Cal.App.3d 147 | 14, 15 |
| <i>People v. Brewer</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 442..... | 9 |
| <i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367..... | 9 |
| <i>People v. Gillispie</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 429 | 9, 12 |
| <i>People v. Lopez</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 135 | 9, 12 |
| <i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826 | 9 |
| <i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428..... | 15 |
| <i>Polansky v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 507..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Rockwell v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 420 | 9, 12 |
| <i>People v. S.M.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 210..... | 5, 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| Evid. Code, § 140..... | 14 |
| Evid. Code, § 353..... | 15 |
